

# Sixty-Fifth Legislature.

HOUSE.

No. 32.

## STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE.

### AN ACT extending the powers of Mt. Desert Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. The organization of Mt. Desert 2 Railway, a corporation organized under the general 3 railway laws of the State of Maine, the certificate of 4 organization of which is dated the 17th day of 5 November, 1883, and the renewal of its charter by 6 the Board of Railroad Commissioners, are hereby 7 ratified and confirmed.

SECT. 2. Said Mt. Desert Railway is hereby 2 authorized to change its guage to four (4) feet

#### HOUSE-No. 32.

3 eight and one-half (81-2) inches, and to construct
4 and maintain its line and operate the same by elec5 tricity from some point on the seashore in Eden in the
6 village of Bar Harbor, to the villages of Seal Harbor
7 and Northeast Harbor, in the town of Mt. Desert,
8 and may erect poles and wires for such method of
9 operation.

SECT. 3. Said Mt. Desert Railway may purchase 2 the stock, bonds, property and franchises of Green 3 Mountain Railway, or may lease and operate said 4 Green Mountain Railway, and said Green Mountain 5 Railway is hereby authorized to sell or lease its 6 franchises and property to said Mt. Desert Railway.

SECT. 4. Said Mt. Desert Railway is authorized 2 to issue its stock and its bonds secured by a mort-3 gage of its property and franchises for the construc-4 tion and equipment of its road and for the purchasing 5 or leasing of said Green Mountain Railway in such 6 sum as the stockholders of said Mt. Desert Railway 7 may by vote declare to be necessary.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

### STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, January 30, 1891.

•

Tabled on motion of Mr. PORTER of Bangor, pending reference to committee and ordered printed.

W. S. COTTON, Clerk.